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SHOW CAUSE NOTICE
(Issued under Section 124 of the Customs Act, 1952)

Shri Akash Ravi Bijlani (hereinafter referred to as the said

"passenger/ Noticee"), residing at BK No. 406, R No.1, Nr. Post Office,

Ulhasnagar, Thane, Pin - 421001, Maharashtra (as per Passport),

holding an Indian Passport No. 50157285 arrived from Jeddah to

Ahmedabad by Etihad Airways Flight No. EY 286 (Seat No:24F) at

Sardar Vallabhbhai Patel International Airport (SVPIA), Terminal-2,

Ahmedabad. On the basis of specific input Shri Akash Ravi Bijlani S/o-

Ravi Bijlani, who arrived by Etihad Airways Flight No. EY286 (Seat No.

24F)on 27.02.2024 from Abu Dhabi to Ahmedabad at Terminal 2 of

Sardar Vallabhbhai Patel International Airport (SVPI), Ahmedabad was

intercepted by the officers of DRI, AZU, Ahmedabad/ Air Intelligence

Unit (AIU), SVPI Airport, Customs, Ahmedabad when he was trying to

exit through Green Channel at arrival hall of terminal 2 of Sardar

Vallabhbhai Patel International Airport (SVPI) Ahmedabad.

Accordingly, two independent Panchas were called for passenger's

personal search and examination of his baggage under Panchnama

proceedings dated 28.02.2024 (RUD-O1).

2. In presence of the Panchas, on being asked about his identity by

the DRI/AIU officers, the passenger identified himself as Shri Akash

Ravi Bijlani and showed his Indian Passport bearing No. S0157285 and

that he had travelled from Abu Dhabi to Ahmedabad on 27.02.2024

having Boarding Pass which showed that he has arrived by Etihad Flight

No. EY286 (Seat No.24F) on 27.02.2024 at SVPI Airport, Ahmedabad.

The DRI/AIU officers asked Shri Akash Ravi Bijlani if he has anything

to declare, in reply to which he denied. The DRI/AIU ofFicers informed

the passenger that he along with his accompanied officers would be

conducting his personal search and detailed examination of his
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baggage. Thereafter, the DRI/AIU officers asked the passenger

whether he wanted to be checked in front of an Executive Magistrate

or Superintendent of Customs, in reply to which the passenger gave

his consent for personal search in front of the Superintendent of

Customs.

2.2 In presence of the Panchas, the AIU Officers questioned and

interrogated the said passenger and upon sustained interrogation, the

passenger finally confessed that he was carrying one strip wrapped

with white colour tape consisting of gold and chemical mix paste

concealed inside his underwear. Thereafter, the officers of AIU asked

to remove the same for testing purpose. Thereafter, in presence of the

Panchas, the passenger Shri Akash Ravi Bijlani removed the strip and

handed over the same to the DRI/AIU officers. The officers of DRI/AIU

also checked his baggage thoroughly but nothing objectionable was

noticed. In presence of the Panchas it was found that the weight of the

said one strip wrapped with white colour tape consisting of gold and

chemical mix paste was measured, which came to approximately

964.67 grams. In presence of the Panchas the DRI/AIU officers took
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2.L In presence of two independent Panchas the DRI/AIU oificers

asked the said passenger to pass through the Door Frame Metal

Detector (DFMD) Machine installed near the green channel in the

Arrival Hall of Terminal 2 building, after removing all metallic objects

from his body/ clothes. The passenger removed all the metallic objects

such as mobile, belt etc. and kept in a plastic tray and passed through

the DFMD Machine, however, no beep sound was heard indicating that

there was nothing objectionable/ metallic substance on his body/

clothes. Thereafter, the said passenger, the Panchas and the officers

of DRI/AIU moved to the AIU Office located opposite Belt No.2 of the

Arrival Hall, Terminal-2, SVPI Airport, Ahmedabad along with the

baggage of the passenger. The DRI/AIU officers checked the baggage

of the passenger, however, nothing objectionable was found. The

officers again asked the said passenger if he is having anything dutiable

which is required to be declared to the Customs to which the passenger

denied.
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the photograph of the said strip wrapped with white colour tape which

is as u nder:

2.3 Thereafter, the DRI/AIU officers called the Government

Approved Valuer and informed him that one strip wrapped with white

colour tape consisting of gold and chemical mix paste had been

recovered from a passenger and the passenger has informed that it is
of gold in paste form and hence, he was needed to come to the Airport

for testing and Valuation of the said material. In reply, the Government

Approved Valuer informed the DRI/AIU officers that the testing of the

said material is only possible at his workshop as gold has to be

extracted from such semi solid/ paste form by melting it and also

informed the address of his workshop. Thereafter the Panchas along

with the passenger and the DRI/AIU officers left the Airport premises

in a Government Vehicle and reached at the premises of the

Government Approved Valuer located at Shree Ambica Touch, Gold

Sook Complex, Near Iskon Arcade, C.G. Road, Ahmedabad.

2.4 On reaching the above referred premises, the DRI/AIU officers

introduced the Panchas as well as the passenger to one person named

Shri Kartikey Vasantrai Soni, Government Approved Valuer. In
presence of the Panchas, after weighing the said semi solid substance
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2.5 in presence of the Panchas the DRI/AIU ofFicers placed the

recovered gold bar derived from one strip wrapped with white colour

tape consisting of gold and chemical mix paste on a table and took a

photograph of it which was as under:

Sr.
No.

Details of
Items PCS

Net
Weight in

Gra m
Purity Market Value

( Rs)
Tariff Value

(Rs)

1 819.890 999.O
24Kt 52,57,L35/- 43,95,602/-
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covered with black coloured adhesive tape on his weighing scale, Shri

Kartikey Vasantrai Soni informed that the said one strip wrapped with

white colour tape consisting of gold and chemical mix paste is weighing

964.67 9rams. Thereafter, Shri Kartikey Vasantrai Soni led the

officers, the Panchas and the passenger to the furnace. Thereafter,

Shri Kartikey Vasantrai Soni started the process of converting the said

semi solid material into solid gold, accordingly the white coloured tape

of the strip was removed and substance packed inside the tape was

obtained and put into the furnace and upon heating the said substance

turned into liquid material. The said substance in liquid state was taken

out of furnace, and poured in a mould and after cooling for some time,

it became golden coloured solid metal in form of a bar. After completion

of the procedure, the Government Approved Valuer informed that gold

bar weighing 819.89 grams having purity 999.0 is derived from the

964.67 grams of capsule containing gold paste and chemical mix. After

testing the said golden coloured metal, the Government Approved

Valuer confirmed that it is of pure gold. Further, he informed that the

Market Value of the said recovered gold bar having net weight of

819.89 Grams derived from Semi Solid substance Material Consisting

of Gold & Chemical Mix is Rs.52,57,1351- (Rupees Fifty-Two Lacs

Fifty-Seven Thousand One Hundred Thirty-Five Only) and Tariff Value

is Rs.43,95,602/- (Rupees Forty-Three Lacs Ninety-Five Thousand

Six Hundred and Two Only). The value of the gold bar was calculated

as per the Notification No.l2/2024-Customs (N.T.) dated 15.02.2024

(Gold) and Notification No.L3l2O24-Customs (N.T.) dated t5.02.2024

(Exchange Rate). The details of the Valuation of the said gold bar is

tabulated in below table:

Gold Bar I r
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2.6 Thereafter, on completion of the proceedings of the extraction of
gold at the workshop the Panchas, DRI/AIU officers and the passengers

came back to the Airport in government vehicle along with the

extracted gold bar. In presence of the Panchas asked the passenger

Shri Akash Ravi Bijlani to produce the identity proof documents and

accordingly the passenger produced the same as under:

(0 Copy of Passport No. S0157285 issued at Surat on
28.02.2022 valid up to 27.02.2028.

2.7 The DRI/AIU Officers informed the Panchas as well as the

passenger, that the gold bar of 24Kt. with purity 999,0 weighing

819.89 grams derived from one strip wrapped with white colour tape

consisting of gold and chemical mix paste having the Market Value of

Rs.52,57,135/- (Rupees Fifty-Two Lacs Fifty-Seven Thousand One

Hundred Thirty-Five Only) and Tariff Value is Rs.43,95,602/- (Rupees

Forty-Three Lacs Ninety-Five Thousand Six Hundred and Two Only)

recovered from the above said passenger was attempted to be

smuggled into India with an intent to evade payment of Customs duty

which is a clear violation of the provisions of the Customs Act, t962.

Thus, the DRI/AIU officers informed that they have a reasonable belief

that the above said gold is being attempted to be smuggled by Shri
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(ii) Boarding pass of Etihad Airways Flight No. EY286 (SEAT
NO.24F) from Abu Dhabi to Ahmedabad dated 27.02.2024.
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Akash Ravi Bijlani and is liable for confiscation as per the provisions of

the Customs Act, 1962 and hence the same was placed under seizure.

The officers, then, in presence of the Panchas and in the presence of

the said passenger placed the said 24 kt. gold bar of 999.0 purity

weighing 819.89 grams recovered from Shri Akash Ravi Bijlani in one

transparent plastic box and after placing the packing list on the same,

tied it with white thread and seals it with the Customs lac seal.

3. The copies of travelling documents and identity proof documents

mentioned above have been taken into possession for further

investigation of the case and the Panchas as well as the passenger put

their dated signatures on copies of all the above-mentioned travelling

documents and the passenger manifest, as a token of having seen and

agreed to the same.

4. A Statement of Shri Askah Ravi Bijlani, residing at BK No. 406,

R No.1, Nr. Post Office, Ulhasnagar, Thane, Pin-421001, Maharashtra

(as per Passport), holding an Indian Passport Number No. 50157285

was recorded under Section 108 of the Customs Act, 1962 (RUD-O2)

before the Superintendent (AIU), Customs, SVPI Airport, Ahmedabad

on28.02.2024, wherein he inter ara stated that he went to Dubai on

25.02.2024 from CSMI, Airport, Mumbai, Maharashtra; that he went to

Dubai for Tour and Travel purpose only; that the to and fro tickets were

booked by the person who handed over the gold in Dubai; that he had

intentionally not declared the seized items which was concealed in his

underwear before the Customs Authorities on his arrival at SVP

International Airport Ahmedabad; that he wanted to clear it illicitly and

evade payment of Customs Duty. On being asked he stated that he is

fully aware that clearing gold illicitly without payment of Customs duty

is an offence, under the provisions of the Customs Act, 1962 and

Regulations; that he agreed that he had evaded Customs duty on total

819.89 grams of 24Kt, with purity 999.0 involving Market Value of

Rs.52,57,135/- (Rupees Fifty-Two Lacs Fifty-Seven Thousand One

Hundred Thirty-Five Only) and Tariff Value is Rs.43,95,602/- (Rupees

Forty Three Lacs Ninety Five Thousand Six Hundred and Two Only)

which were recovered from the said passenger.
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6. In terms of Board's Circulars No. 28l2015-Customs issued from

F. No. 394168/2013-Cus (AS) dated 23/tO/2015 and 27/2015-Cus

issued from F. No. 394168/2013-Cus, (AS) dated 23/1Q/2015, as

revised vide Circular No. 13/2022-Customs, t6-08-2022, the

prosecution and the decision to arrest may be considered in cases

involving outright smuggling of high value goods such as precious

metal, restricted items or prohibited items where the value of the

goods involved is Rs.50,00,000/- (Rupees Fifty Lakhs) or more. Since

the market value of gold amounted to Rs.52,57,735/- (Rupees Fifty

Two Lacs Fifty Seven Thousand One Hundred Thirty Five Only)

weighing 819.89 grams recovered from Shri Akash Ravi Bijlani is

more than Rs.50,00,000/-, hence this case is fit for arrest of the said

passenger under Section 104 of the Customs Act, L962. Hence, the

passenger was arrested on29.02.2024 and released on Bail bond

amount Rs.83,830/- paid by him vide Foll No. 39364 dated 29.02.2024

as the offence is bailable under provision of Section 104(6) & (7) of the

Customs Act, 1962.
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5. The above said gold bar with a net weight of 819.89 grams

having purity of 999.0/24 Kt. involving TarifF Value is Rs.43,95,602/-

(Rupees Forty-Three Lacs Ninety-Five Thousand Six Hundred and Two

Only) and Market Value of Rs.52,57,135/- (Rupees Fifty Two Lacs Fifty

Seven Thousand One Hundred Thirty Five Only) recovered from the

said passenger which was attempted to be smuggled into India with an

intent to evade payment of Customs duty by of concealment of the

gold in one strip wrapped with white colour tape consisting of gold and

chemical mix paste form in his underwear, which was in clear violation

of the provisions of the Customs Act, 1962. Thus, on a reasonable

belief the said gold bar, totally weighing 819.89 grams which was

attempted to be smuggled by Shri Askah Ravi Bijlani, is liable for

confiscation under the provisions of Section 111 of the Customs Act,

1962, hence, the above said gold bar weighing 819.89 grams was

placed under seizure under the provision of Section 110 of the Customs

Act, 1962, vide Seizure Memo Order dated 28.02.2024, issued from F.

No. VIII/10-326/A[U/A/2023-24, under Section 110 (1) & (3) of

Customs Act, 1962 (RUD - O3).
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RELEVANT LEGAL PROVISIONS:

THE CUSTOMS ACT, 1962:

I) Section 2 - Definitions. -In this Act, unless the context
otherwise requires, -
(22) "goods" includes-

(a) vessels, aircrafts and vehicles;
(b) stores;
(c) baggage;
(d) currency and negotiable instruments; and
(d) any other kind of movable property;

(3) "baggage" includes unaccompanied baggage but does not include
motor vehicles;

(33) "prohibited goods" means any goods the import or export of which
is subject to any prohibition under this Act or any other law for
the time being in force but does not include any such goods in
respect of which the conditions subject to which the goods are
permitted to be imported or exported have been complied with;

(39) "smuggling", in relation to any goods, means any act or omission
which will render such goods liable to confiscation under section
777 or section 773;"

II) SectionllA - Definitions -In this Chapter, unless the context
otherwise requires,

III) Section 77 - Declaration by owner of baggage. -The owner
of any baggage shall, for the purpose of clearing it, make a declaration
of its contents to the proper officer."

IV) Section 79. Bona fide baggage exempted from duty. -
(1) The proper officer may, subject to any rules made under

sub-section (2), pass free of duty -
(a)any article in the baggage of a passenger or a member of the

crew in respect of which the said officer is satisfied that it has
been in his use for such minimum period as may be specified in
the rules;

(b) any article in the baggage of a passenger in respect of which the
said officer is satisfied that it is for the use of the passenger or his
family or is a bona fide gift or souvenir; provided that the value of each
such article and the total value of all such articles does not exceed such
limits as may be specified in the rules.

V) Section 11O - Seizure of goods, documents and things.-
(1) If the proper officer has reason to believe that any goods are liable
to confiscation under this Act, he may seize such goods:"
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(a) "illegal import" means the import of any goods in contravention of
the provisions of this Act or any other law for the time being in
force; "
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VI) Section 111 - Confiscation of improperly imported goods,
etc.-Ihe following goods brought from a place outside India shall be
liable to confiscation : -

(d) any goods which are imported or attempted to be imported or are
brought within the Indian customs waters for the purpose of being
imported, contrary to any prohibition imposed by or under this Act
or any other law for the time being in force;

(t) any dutiable or prohibited goods required to be mentioned under
the regulations in an arrival manifest or import manifest or import
report which are not so mentioned;

(i) any dutiable or prohibited goods found concealed in any manner in
any package either before or after the unloading thereof;

(j) any dutiable or prohibited goods removed or attempted to be
removed from a customs area or a warehouse without the
permission of the proper officer or contrary to the terms of such
permission;

(l) any dutiable or prohibited goods which are not included or are in
excess of those included in the entry made under this Act, or in the
case of baggage in the declaration made under section 77;

(m) any goods which do not correspond in respect of value or in any
other particular with the entry made under this Act or in the case
of baggage with the declaration made under section 77 in respect
thereof, or in the case of goods under transshipment, with the
declaration for transshipment referred to in the proviso to sub-
section (1) of section 54;"

VII) Section 119 - Confiscation of goods used for concealing
smuggled goods-Any goods used for concealing smuggled goods
shall also be liable to confiscation."

VIII) Section 112 - Penalty for improper importation of goods,
etc.- Any person, -

(a) who, in relation to any goods, does or omits to do any act
which act or omission would render such goods liable to
confiscation under Section 777, or abets the doing or omission
of such an act, or

(b) who acquires possession of or is in any way concerned in
carrying, removing, depositing, harboring, keeping,
concealing, selling or purchasing or in any manner dealing
with any goods which he know or has reason to believe are
liable to confiscation under Section 777,

shall be liable to penalty.

B. THE FOREIGN TRADE (DEVELOPMENT AND REGULATION)
ACT, 1992:

I) Section 3(2) - The Central Government may also, by Order
published in the Official Gazette, make provision for prohibiting,
restricting or otherwise regulating, in all cases or in specified
c/asses of cases and subject to such exceptions, if any, as may be
made by or under the Order, the import or export of goods or
se rvices o r tech nology. "
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III) Sectaon 11(1) - No exportor importshall be made by any
person except in accordance with the provisions of this Act, the
rules and orders made thereunder and the foreign trade policy for
the time being in force."

C. THE CUSTOMS BAGGAGE DECLARATIONS REGULATIONS,
2013:

I) Regulation 3 (as amended) - All passengers who come
to India and having anything to declare or are carrying dutiable
or prohibited goods shall declare their accompanied baggage in
the prescribed form.

8.
(a)

It therefore appears that:

The passenger had dealt with and actively indulged himself in the

instant case of smuggling of gold into India. The passenger had

improperly imported gold bar weighing 819.89 grams having

purity 999.0/24 Kt. by concealing in one strip wrapped with white

colour tape consisting of gold and chemical mix paste form in his

underwear, totally weighing 819.89 grams and involving Tariff

Value is Rs.43,95,602/- (Rupees Forty-Three Lacs Ninety-Five

Thousand Six Hundred and Two Only) and Market Value of

Rs.52,57,1351- (Rupees Fifty-Two Lacs Fifty-Seven Thousand One

Hundred Thirty-Five only). The said gold was concealed in one strip

wrapped with white colour tape consisting of gold and chemical mix

paste form in his underwear and not declared to the Customs. The

passenger opted not to declare before Customs and denied for

any declaratlon even though he was repeatedly suggested to

declare if anything dutiable/ prohibited/ restricted are In his

possession with deliberate intention to evade the payment of

Customs Duty and fraudulently circumventing the restrictions and

prohibitions imposed under the Customs Act, 1962 and other

allied Acts, Rules, and Regulations. Therefore, the improperly

imported 819.890 grams of gold bar of purity 999.O/24 Kt. bV

the passenger by way of concealment of one strip wrapped with

white colour tape consisting of gold and chemical mix paste form in

II) Section 3(3) - All goods to which any Order under sub-
section (2) applies shall be deemed to be goods the import or
export of which has been prohibited under section 11 of the
Customs Act, 1962 (52 ot 1962) and all the provisions of that Act
shall have effect accordingly."

Contravention and violation of laws:
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his underwear without declaring it to the Customs on arrival in

India cannot be treated as bonafide household goods or personal

effects as per Section 79 of the Customs Act, 1962. The passenger

has thus contravened the Foreign Trade Policy 2015-20 and

Section 11( 1) of the Foreign Trade (Development and Regulation)

Act, L992 read with Section 3(2) and 3(3) of the Foreign Trade

(Development and Regulation) Act, 1992.

(b) By not declaring the value, quantity and description of the goods

imported by him, the said passenger violated the provision of

Baggage Rules, 2016, read with the Section 77 of lhe Customs

Act, 1962 read with Regulation 3 of the Customs Baggage

Declaration Regulations, 2013.

(c) The improperly imported gold by the passenger, Shri Akash Ravi

Bijlani, found concealed in one strip wrapped with white colour tape

consisting of gold and chemical mix paste form in his underwear,

without declaring it to the Customs and now converted into gold

bar is thus liable for confiscation under Section 111(d), 111(f),

111(i), 111(j), 111(l) and 111(m) read with Section 2 (22), (33),

(39) of the Customs Act, 1962 and further read in conjunction

with Section 11(3) of the Customs Act, 1962.

(d) Shri Akash Ravi Bijlani, by his above-described acts of omission

and commission on his part has rendered himself liable to penalty

under Section 112 of the Customs Act, 1962.

(e) As per Section 123 of the Customs Act, L962, the burden of
proving that the gold bar weighing 819.890 grams having purity

999.O/ 24 Kt. and involving Tariff Value is Rs.43,95,602l- (Rupees

Forty-Three Lacs Ninety-Five Thousand Six Hundred and Two Only)

and Market Value of Rs.52,57,t351- (Rupees Fifty Two Lacs Fifty

Seven Thousand One Hundred Thlrty Five Only), which was

concealed in one strip wrapped with white colour tape consisting of

gold and chemical mix paste form In his underwear by the passenger,

totally weighing 819.890 Grams without declaring it to the

Customs, are not smuggled goods, is upon the passenger and

Noticee Shri Akash Ravi Bijlani.

9. Now, therefore, Shra Akash Ravi Bijlani, residing at H-13/8

Near Jhulelal Mandir, Bairagarh, Bhopal, Pin - 462030, Madhya

Pradesh, India holding an Indian Passport No. S0157285, is hereby

called upon to show cause in writing to the Additional Commissioner of

Customs, having his Office located at 2nd Floor, 'Custom House'
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Building, Near All India Radio, Navrangpura, Ahmedabad-380 009, as

to why: -

(i) One Gold Bar weighing 81.9.89O grams having purity

999.0/24 Kt. and involving Tariff Value is Rs.43,95,6021-
(Rupees Forty-Three Lacs Ninety-Five Thousand Six Hundred

and Two Only) and Market Value of Rs.52,57,135/- (Rupees

Fifty Two Lacs Fifty Seven Thousand One Hundred Thirty Five

Only), derived from one strip wrapped with white colour tape

consisting of gold and chemical mix paste form in the

passenger's underwear was placed under seizure under

Panchnama proceedings dated 28.02.2024 and Seizure Order

dated 28.02.2024, should not be confiscated under the

provision of Section 111(d), 111(f), 111(i), 111(j), 111(l)

and 111(m) of the Customs Act, 1962;

( ii) The packing material i.e. strip and white coloured adhesive

tape, used for packing and concealment of the above-

mentioned gold which was attempted to be smuggled into

India in violation of Section 77, Section 132 and Section 135,

of the Customs Act, 1962, seized under Panchnama dated

28.02.2024 and Seizure memo order dated 28.02.2024,

should not be confiscated under Section 119 of the Customs

Act, 1962; and

( iii) Penalty should not be imposed upon the passenger Shri Akash

Ravi Bijlani holding Indian Passport No. S0157285 under

Section 112 of the Customs Acl, 1962, for the omissions and

commissions mentioned hereinabove.

10. Shri Akash Ravi Bijlani, is further required to state specifically in

the written reply as to whether he wishes to be heard in person before

the case is adjudicated. If no specific mention is made about this in

the written reply, it shall be presumed that he does not wish to be

heard in person. He should produce at the time of showing cause, all

the evidences which he intends to rely upon in defense.
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11. Shri Akash Ravi Bijlani, is further required to note that the reply

should reach within 3O (thirty) days or within such extended period

as may be allowed by the adjudicating authority, If no cause is shown

against the action proposed above within 30 days from the receipt of

this show cause notice or if anyone does not appear before the

adjudicating authority as and when the case is posted for hearing, the

case is liable to be decided ex-parte on the basis of facts and evidences

available on record.

12. This show cause notice is issued without prejudice to any other

action that may be taken against him, under this Act or any other law

for the time being in force, or against any other company, person(s),

goods and conveyances whether named in this notice or not.

13. Department reserves its right to amend, modify or supplement

this notice at any time prior to the adjudication of the case.

14. The relied upon documents for the purpose of this notice are

listed in Annexure'A'and copies thereof are enclosed with this notice.

\
\91 +tY

(Vishal Malani)
Additional Commissioner

Customs, Ahmedabad.

F. No. VIII/ 1 0- 1 84ISVPIA-A / O&A/ HQ/ 2024-25
DtN: 20240771 MN000000C8BC

Date : 29.07.2024

BY SPEED POST/ E-mail:

To,
Shri Akash Ravi Bijlani,
BK No. 406, R No.1,
Nr. Post Office, Ulhasnagar,
Thane, Pin - 421001,
Maharashtra.

Copy to :

(il The Deputy Commissioner of Customs (AIU), SVPIA,
Ahmedabad,

(iil The System In-Charge, Customs, HQ., Ahmedabad for
uploading on the official web-site.

(iii) Guard File.
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Annexure'A'

The Documents relied upon in the notice to Show Cause, issued

to Shri Akash Ravi Bijlani holding Indian Passport No. S0157285, for

attempting to smuggle One Gold Bar having net weight of 819.89O

9rams.

Sr.
No.

Remarks

1
Panchnama drawn on 28.02,2024 at SVP
International Airport, Ahmedabad.

copy
enclosed.

2
Valuation certificate dated 28,02.2024 issued
by Shri Karitkey Soni, Government Approved
Valuer.
Statement dated 28.02.2024 of Shri Akash
Ravi Bijlani.

Copy
enclosed.

4
Seizure Order dated 28.02.2024 issued under
Section 110(1) & (3) ofthe Customs Act, 1962.

copy
enclosed.
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Docu m ent

copy
enclosed.



PANC DRAWN AT SARDAR VALLABHBHAI PATEL AIRPORT,

TERlvr! 1Ar.?, 4EMEDAB^D. QATED ?E:O2.2O?4

NEme & Addres! of the PcEchB!
Agc ln

Yre.
occupatlonSr.

No.

1.-r Manish l(umar l,nbanu, Airport Circle,
S, r rda nraBa r , Ahl!,'.1iq,Il

'. ) t)ilip Labana, Airporl Circle,
- Sardarnagar,Ahmedabad

)/

2 d or- Lq

29 St:rvirr:

On being called upon by a person, who introduces himsclf as Shri
Rakesh l(umar, Supcrintcndent of CLrstoms (AIU), SVPI Airporl, Ahrn,'l; l.r rl
,\'c tlrc aix)\ c trirrncd panchas present orlsclves at 18.15 PM ot '2-/.A) )O2.1 t'l
thc gtccn iirannel of arnval hall of Terrninal 2, SVPI Airport, Ahmedrrirad. Ms
Sarjula Vasava, Superintendent introduces us to other officer namely Shri
iJimanshu Oarg, Dcputy Commissioner, Ms Sarjula Vasava, Shri Ravi
Shankar all three are Superintendcnt (AIU), Shri Drnbandhu Dinanath (S.l.O),
ShLr Vishu Jain, DRI, Ahmedabad and Shri Kamal Kumar Khatik,
IIrsp( ( torln lr.l) anrl rcqucsls us lo rcmdln l)rcscr-rl as panchls rlr'': r, :!
, o-lr , i)r ', -s(;rr!11 arld baggagc sc;rrti' occeclrngs ol sorne passcngcrs

Sh: i I'lakesh Kumar, Superintendcnt informs us that they have input
rtr;rt 03 1-r.rssengcrs are suspected to be carrying restricted/ prohi bited goods
rurrl :ircreforc a thorough search of all the baggage of the passengers as well as
llrcri pcrsonill search are required to be carried out. The passengers would be
,,rri\ir,t.. h\ Ilri:hr No. llY286 of Etihad Airlincs rrhir:h uill lrc ll,r'r
. Ii)r'r\ln. i\' t{.15 l)M,rnr,t I'or \iit:(l ,,j.trc ruquesLed Lo go ak,rr, , ILr;.
\lir Luar, ,rs lndcpenderlt pancllas irrd to be present during Llrc cntuc
plrrr:ccdings 'fhercfore, as requested, we the above mentioned panchas give
r)ur' ( unsi.'r)[ Lo remain present as panchas Ior the cntire proceedings.

Acrordingh, in the presence o[ we thc panchas. the olficers intercept
t.,::!(.]lrllit..sltirlj)ilsS(.ng(.Itt:rtlltrrlitql,(itL.rt,itt

.: Lj ,, I ,,1 ,clrnirral 2 crl Sar<lirr '. laLhbltui PaleL InLcltaLton I \ltl)ort
lS\l')lt ,\rrr .dauad On bctng ask|d aborrt his idcnrlry by the AIU oiliccr, thc
r,.,is, llitcr identrl\ ll Shri Puleet Kunrar Lalwani havi[g Passport No.
r\5414779 2) Sbri Akash Revi Bijlani Passport No. 50157285 aud 3) Shri
Paresh Pavan Chauhen havitrg Passport No. W326O873 and shows their
Boarding Pacs which thows that all had travelled from Abu Dhabl to
Ahmedabrtd on 27.O2.2O24 by Etihed .\irvays Flight No. EY286 .-i. rr r\v
24D, 24t ,g 23D at SVPI Airport, Ahr,,udabad. 'lhc AIU officc|s asli :,, ii Slu ]

i)ur:cr'r l,uinar Lalu'ani 2) Shri Akash li.rvi Bijlani and 3) Shri Parcsh l)uvan
CI:arrlrr*r :l thcy have anvthing to dcclarc, in rcply to rvhich the,v dcnics. Thc
,\lU ,rifict:r inf<rrm thc passcnger that Lhc), u'ill bc conducling rhcir persolttll
st':trc h

!,,r',9r!_f,e

irrtd hc and other accompanicd officcrs will conduct d€tailed

Panch No 1 Hftq-

tRa(esh
Supenntendenl of Customo)
Cusloms. SVPI Arrport, Ahmedsbad

Panclr Nor2 adc J64r
2/ 02-11

),

I i Shri Puncet Kumar Lirlwanl , )rt No. W5414? 79

2 )Shri Akrsh Ravi Bijlani.-- Pasapo No. SO157285

3lshri Paresh PevaE Chauhan --- Passport No. W326O873

(PassrnBers)

?.?,49
fi1o2P"



i \.llllrjlalior, oI all three passenger. iicre, the officcrs olfer rhclr Dcrsona:
scllrch lo the passengers, but the passengers denies saying thar ih.1. "..itaving fuli trust on the officers. Now, the AIU olllcer ask rhe passenger
\\'hether they want to be checked in front of an Executive Magistrate or
Superintendent of Customs, in reply to which all three passengers give their
consent to be searched in front of the Superintendent of Custorns \"\r rr

r\lU olllcer asked to l) Shri PuneeL liumar Lalu,ani havrng Pas.;:.rr-t Nr;
W5414779 2) Shri Akash Ravi Bijlani Passport No. 50157285 ani 3) Shri
Paresh Pavan Chauhan having Passport No. W3260873 to Pass through Lhe

Door Frame Metal Detector {DFMD) Machine installed near t}e green channel
in *re Arrival hall of Termina.l 2 building, after removing all metallic objects
Irom their body/clothes. The passenger removes all the metallic objects such
as Jelellerv etc. and keeps in a plastic tray and passcs throlrllh lh( DTM[)
Howcver, no beep sound uas :. ard indicaring therr rs .rutirirtu
objectionabic/ metallic subsrance on hrs bod1,/clothes Thereafter :hc AIU
ofhcers scan all rhe baggage in the X-ray machine but nothing suspicious is
observed b], Lhe AIU officers Thereafter, the said passengers, rve Panchas and
rhe ofllcers oI AIU move to the AIU Office located opposite Belt No.3 of the
Arrivai Hall, Terminal-2, SVPI Airport, Ahmedabad.

Nort. thc AIU officers ask the sairi r)assenger again as rhr'1' har.' spucil)c
input, iI rhcy are having an-r'thing dutiabie rvhich is required to be dcc]ared to
thc CusLoms ro s'hich the said passenger denjes Norv, in presence of we the
Panchas, AIU Olllcers inturrogare Lhe sard passengers and on sustajned
intcrrogaLion ard rcpcated questlonrng, the passengers l) Shri Puneer Kumar
l-alu,ani 2)Akash Ravi Bijlanr confessed rhar rhe). are car4.ing gold and
chenrical mrx past( strip colt,l-cC rr: l: l l:r:r' :.1p. c,rt(( l('(l :: 'lrcir
rLtldct-,tc rr \o',r. tirt olllcts oIr\l- .,' I ) r(n:o!L.thc goiri .,.rsrr' .. u iiorr,
Lhc litttit'rrLuT then Shrj I)Lll'tcet l\urr,: l,;rrra:rj and Shri r\krrsh lirrri13ijlani
r-crncr crl rltt, told pastc strip

Irrlthr.r, Lhc passct]gcr rrz Shli Partslt Piiran Cltauhan having Passport
No W3260873 con[t.ss that he is earn.ing onc capsule containing gold and
thcnricll t:rix prrstc tor':ccirlctl il i:is r',:i.: r N,)\\ jtr it.L- l. 1...,- ilr
rtirshrLrort ,,ill)r,slt(.r)all rro r> of "iil-:'. rr. It.rr:.:ilt-t. I itt ii:r U:t,, \\..1.r.1
rrl)ovr'sur( IJirsscnger rcnro\1'd ortr,ciLlrs,..c ( o\.ered rriLh black tltpc Lrrr.t.llr]lt)g
goid pustc ll-om thcir rcctllnl

Tlrcrealrcr', tl)e AIU olficcr callc'd the Goi,crnment Approved Valuer and
rIlli)nnc(l him utar Onc capsuJe and rNo strip oI goJd and chemical mix paste
l,.atc it,:r,n r cr.rrr-t.rcd flom rotal tl):-cac ,)jss(.1{r,t.5 :llt(l ll:t rlrss, ,,,,,,. i:rt.r
,:ll(,1.:r(ri I,...t i ts g.r.tl .r: s|tnr-s0.rC I :orr.r an,l lrcnCe. h,.n,.ur. r.,Il;c

lbr. r(.sting und VtrlurrL..;.. ol rhe said matcrial. In (:;ri,r,, thc
provcd Valuer informs rhe AtU OIIlcer rhar rhe resting;f the
otrlY possiblc al his \rorkshop as gold has ro be exLracted hom
pastc form b1. melting ir and also informs the address of h.is

Belore rne

(Rakesh 0

Panch No l

rt No. WS4|4ZZ9

. sol57285

ffi

(.v

1-1-Or^L'1

oSuper ntendent of Customsl
C'.rslcn s SVP ArOon Ahmedabad

1) Shrt Puaeet XuEar L&lwa

tt\
) Ebrl Ataeh Rlvi BtJlaEt Psssp No

Panch No 2 ffi
L7-

3lShri Paresh psvrn ChcuhaE -_- pasaport lyo. W326O823

(Passd,rtje.sl

or-tY

lJteq-\o2



'l lrt'rr';rllct, :rt ,rrrrlrtrl 1., l.' l'\l r'r) )sl).' '{1,) I \rl ll,r' l)itlchns irl,)nl:
'rilir lltr l),i\\( ttt'('r,. , t(l llrr r,llri,rs l,;'\i tlr, Arlr,,rl t)r.'int\r'\ [l;l
{',\L ii \,lr l, llt,i ,r,, I ,l r, (i,.\

lr,, .,. , rl rr llr;, (,,1,1,.tr :ir,l| ,ll l,'.:lr llr ( ,, r,1 i

\, l.,r , lFr) r),rr,

l)ll rr,r!ll|rrl{ llt| lllxrrr'l,itr.rl l)r|rlrr,.r,l. ll'r All ,,ll',.' r.rr,,,l1ri,\,r!
i'.rll, lr,r\ rrr rrt,ll rrx tlra lrnrartllr'r l(, .rrtc lx'tifllr rr,lrrr.rl :'llrrr li,rrltk,,
\.,\rrlrrl Sr'nr (lr)\'rrtrtnl.lrl Al)Pr.rvffl Vnlttrr llrtn. n[lrr wtlyllrrty llra qrrr.l

\r r)r '.,',, | .,rlr*1.'rtr r'rSllrirr .rrvtl,rl t , rrlrrl. r.,lr, ,l (,ri
,.r,i. l,r1 r ,rr Irs rlrrrll]rrE rrnl. Sli, \rlrtlkr t Vrli.,ll,lt,rl j{,,fr,,,1 |

' i.'',\ri,,i strtl'r' r oDli I||lll Xrtl(l an(l l.l)(.tnt(lll rnr-x Irrtl,. tttvtrttt lt ^t|tl
,r,r(l ,.rl).\rri( r'rrrcrr'<l rtrtlr IrLrr'k lnlr rli rict11lnnN 971,72 Ottml, 964.67l.lllgl
6. 2 t l.ilt t'rmrlonG ctp3ule I .

\r,rr tlrc Altt rrflir.cr lrrkcs tllc pllol{rRltplls rrf thc sairl striJrr and r;rprrrlr
,rr ,. tt: rlr'r
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\o\\', thc Covernment Approved Valuer, in presence of we panchas, the
t),rssr.rtgcrs and the AIU Officers starts testing and vallratior.r ofthc saici lolrl
u.rrs Af:,'r' :esttltg atrd vtrluittion o[ -

I) Gold bar v7 8 havtng punlv of 24 l(J derivcd lrom strip
consisting go Paste \Yeighing 971.720 groms recovcred

'.orn 
Shri pu having Market Value Rs,51,83,O761_ and

'lariff Value 43,33,680/-. The vaiue of the gold bar has bccn calcuiated as per
rhe Notification No.l2l2024-Customs (N T.) dated 15 02 20?4 ldr)l'l) 'f irl
Notjli(atiolr No i 3 / 2024 -Cr.rstoms (N,'l )tlated t5,02 2U24 (cx''h'atty r'1 rlt
subnrirs lris valuation rcPort to the AI t-.r ()fficer vidc cerLificatc no l4-t:,121)2:',

24 dared 28.O2.2024 which is in Annexure'A and Annexure-B for passengr.;r.

2) Cold bar u,e ighing 8 19.890 grams having purity of 24Kt. d'erived, from strip
c'onsisring gold and chemical mix paste weighing 964.670 grams recovercd
ll'on: Shri Akash Ravr Brjlani having Markel Value Rs. 52.57, 1?'51 and Tt'.';lr
\.ilu, 4.) ',r,.tiU2i - The value of the g.r,ri birr has bscn calculaled .,) l)cr tl:!
Norilrcarrori No.12l2024-Customs (N ].) datcd 15.O2,2024 (gtrJcil and
Notification No. I3/2024-Customs (N.1'.) daLed 15.O2.2024 (exchange rate). He
submits his valuation report to the AIU Officer vide certificate no 1426/2023-
24 dated 28.02.2024 which is in Annexure-A and Annexure-B for passenger.

3) Cold bar weighing 197 360 grams having prrriti, of 24 Kl derivcd from
.;rpsuk L:orsistirg gOld an(l chcmjcit, rntx pJste rveighing 2l l..i,rU gr trllrS
|e(:o\( rco lroln Paresh Pavan Chauhar, laving Market Valuc Rs. 12,6:t,4721-
ancl 'l'arrll Value Rs I0,5ti,088/- 'lhe value of the gold bar has been
calculated as pcr the Notificarion No.12 /2024 -Customs (N.T.) daLed
1J.02.2024 (gold) and Notilrcation No, l3l2024-CusLoms (N.T.) dated
I-c.O2.2024 (exchange ratc)- He submits his valuation report to the AIU Oilicer
vrde ccrtillcal.e no 1427 12023-24 dated 28 02 202a u'hich is in Annexlrrr- A

.rrrrl ,\.rriL.. ,,c l, lbr i).tssung(jr.

Wc. iirr: above panchas and thc said passenger put our dated signature
on Lhe sard valuation report.

Thc detarls of thc Valuation oI the said gold bars is tabulated in below
tlr blc

Llasc i. ; (,rr( Clold brtr derivcd from srr ir,s conraining gold paste and cltcnrrcaj
rnix rccor crcd frorn Shri l)uneet Kumar Lalwani.

Sl De tarls of PCS

No. ltcms

Before me ^#*fl
(Rakesn K.Jl Lr)
Supelntendent ol Customs)
Customs SVPt Allpon Ahmedabad

Grois -N;t -
Weight Weight
ln (lram rn (l r:r rr:

Market
Value (Rs.)

Tarifl Value
(Rs.)

PLlritY

I (;ol(r riilr | 97 1.720 tiott..i iu ; 999 0
24Kt

sl 83 076/ 43,.,i,b8o/ -

2'? - oL Ly

w4_--2q 'a- L\

1) Shri Puneet Numar Lalwa! Port No. W5414779

Ravl Btjlani --- paasporr No. SOISZ2SS

Pavan Chauhan --- pasrport No. W326O873 ?-(,Uffi- shrr Akush

' l, 3)Shri Paresh

(PassenSers)
n* 0r lrq

#E-Panch No 1

Panch No 2



i,i",.j.",liii [:ll 3il,T,?#f fff Ji,:;;] ""'aining gord r,usLc i n. ,, ,,,,(,,

sl.
No

Details of
Itcms

Gross
Weight
In Gram

Net
WeiShr.

in Gram

Markct
Valuc (Rs.)

'l'ariff Valuc
(Rs.)

PCS \rity

-1L (ioltl lJar I 964.670 ( )q9.0

24Kt.

Net I\riEy

525'/ 13t,/ '. 4:r, ,,,,,.,ttl9,s,trt

Casc 3 Onc Oold bar derived from capsule containing gold pastc and
chenrical mix recovered from Shri Paresh pavan Chauhan

SI

No

L)ctllrls of PCS Gross
Item s Werght Weight

Markcr
Value (Rs,)

'i'a:rIl V. rluc
(Rs.)

In Gram in Gram

I Cold Bar I2l | .480 197 .360 ; 999.O 1265472 /- I 058088i -

No\\, as the proceedings of the extraction of gold at the t{'orkshop
completcd, rve panchas, the Ofhcers and the passengers come back ro the
Airport in government vehicle alongwith the extracted gold bars al l7.3OPAM
on 28 a2.2024

llr,r,rLftcl- in the prcsence ol , thc panchas. on scrlltr \ ui tilr
docurucn Ls r.,f the passengcrs, it is fourtcl Lhat;

1) Shri Puneet Kumar Lalwrai is aged 24 years (DOB- I L06.2000), S/o-
\arar,andas Lalu'ani, address H-13/8 NearJhulelal Mandir Bairagarh, Bhopal,
Madhra Pradesh, 462030 (as per Passport)
2) Shri Akash Ravi Biilani is agcd 33 )cars (DOB 13.09 lqcrl). q" Il,,r
ili la;::, i:rL.:css Ill( \o 406, R No.1. \ : Post olfic(, Ulhasnagar, '1 . . ,. l'rr:
.l2I0U L \li,i)arastra (as l)cr Passport)

3l Shri Paresh Paven Chauhen is agcd 3l ycars (DOB-l1.ll 1993), S/o-
Pavan'l'ukaram Chauhan, address 8/6, Ambrka Mil ni Chali, Behrnd Sanman
llorcl. Jcralpur Road, Vadodara, Pin-390007, GuJarat(as per Passport).

O:r L-,cing asked by' thc AIU <.rlfire,, ir the presencc oI ne, thc l)rltcllas,
rhe passenger Shri Puneet Kumar Lalwani. Shri Akash Ravi Brllani and Shri
Pirrcsh Pavan Chauhan produccs thc idcntity proof docLlmcnts which are as
undcr: -

L Shri Puneet Kumar Lalwanl

Bc&I9-0c Panch No 1

lRakesh Ku
Super ntendent Customs)
Customs SVPI Arrporl Ahmedabad

L1

1) Shri Puneet Kumar Lalwanl rt No. W5414779

Shrl Akarb RBvi Bulslt --- Par.port No. SO157285

Shri PEreEh Psva[ CbauhrD -.- PBs3port No. tr 3260873

{Pasr.. jers)

Panch No:2: +fr"'2d

q?

-oL'L

3)

r*\0
qllq



I
rj)

(it1

1l;l

Coltr ol l)irssl)r,fl Nr,.W:ilI.l ,,r,t 1.,.,q,,,,1
antl virlirl rrl) to 17. 12..,0.t..1

llrr,rlrlrrrl l. rss ol l.ittlt,rrl Arrlr, , .,

\l' , r,rl,,r,i rl,:t, ,l .'. .r .t| 1. ,

irt Alrrr,r rl,rl,,r,l ,,rr .,h i.],10.).,

I ! \ lY .

I

2. Shrl Arlrh Rrvl 8(llrnl
ill L'i]I)\ (rl l';rsslnrtl N(t:.iOl:t,,tlr r r.r'rtrrrl lll Alrrrrrrl rt,;rr]

rttrl r',rlr,l tll) t(' /7 (l?.'O,rlt

llL'.rrrjrtt Iirss r)l liltlr,ul Allrr]i'rr
\i r Irlr trl tl,rlcri ,' i t.t.)l)..1 l

Hir'h, \,, I. Y .'H,, . . ,

tt rr'; r t \rr ,r,11,

3. Shrl Prrerh Paven Cheuhrn
r' ('oi11 oI l)llssprrIl No.W32ln)8'i:l tssur.rl itt Alr rrrr rlirlr;rri ,it l,l t)i )t)).-'

anrl r',rlrrl up to l.l 07 20.12

litritrr'l'ng Pass of litiltirrl Arrli:r,'s l.'lilht
\l'. r , .slr.rrr (ll,r('d .'l'1.,r,).2U.,.i ,r B ilir

\ lY I 
^

\ il .)

\otr. thc AIL offittl shos' lhc l)ilsscll(crs irs !\'(ll as tts llli l)ass.rrqt'i
ir..ri-lliisl ol Etrlrad lrliglrt N,, I')Y)tl(r. in $lrir h r;rrrrl' r)l Shtl Puncct KuEaf
t:lwani, Shri Askah Ravl Bljlanl antl Shrl Peresh Pavrn ChrubrD

(:::-()ir(o rrcarl\ \\c lhc l)ancllas as r\.rll irs lhc p,rsscnBers put our (lalcd
' 'r, ',.1( . :t :ltr ,,!.t( ( r'I jrll tl'( ;1lrr.'.r' :::r l-:i 'r], rr 'r ,. I ; l :"

: :r \l \ i, ,, r-, r)l r,) (( l, , l,l i ,,-l ((r () ilr -,r

\(,\1 :Jt( Aiu (tfll ( ls titlotji) lts ir( l)i|l]r'lrirs irs rvt l] ;rs titI ir;'ss,'lt{r'l-.
Shri PuDeet Kumar Lalwani, Shri Askah Ravi Bijlani rrrr: Shri Parcsh
Pavan Chauhan rlr rr l

1 Shri Puncet Kumar Lalwtnt
! .i , i,\ ,, I .l i ,:..
,l rl\ ' j,r-

2 Slrri Askah Ravi Bijlani ,,, ,'r,(l (;rc:),r ,i ',i\

-. ! r.,:-il; '...:.., ,,t l(s ..1 (. ),)lrl
3. Shri Paresh Pavan Chauhaa tirirt ll)( r((ovtrc(l (iold bar ol 2+Kt

rt i ,,r ) ;r ,,r,\f Ir r

,., r. , l,.rt .1. [)(-I :n( .]lL dll{,t, N,, ,-, ,t(.tl .t t t.,, ,

, !1,2. r!,rlrl ,r,,, \or,:i,r:r,,r. \o l).i -)(/-.1.1 ( ,r:\rurL r i\ Lr ,iL,l
t lr'\,.t,lrly( ,.rlr I tr, )\r il'(l Ilr,I:, lit, .rlr,,r, \.riri tr-r\\r.l,q( l

r 'rir.lJlr_o t(r t)r :,rIrIl!,Lll( o rllr) l 0tit \\rlll (llt Lltlr'lll tr, (\drl( p.r\lncnt L)t

..,' ,'r.r r.iLrtr. $ilr i, r:, ;i r lr-irr \ri)lirltull {,1 ll,t. ll,()\tsl(}ns ()t LLlst(}tn!, A(t
' 1i ',11.',r rrl'rt r\'1 r'l \ ,!' : \,| '

i , , r , '-t tl) ,l ,t.- []1,( r, tihfi Punr. \rrrnar
Lalwani, bi,rl ALr.h R!vi BUlani &,,.,t,rl Pqrorh PavBD ChaubBtr

Pcncn Nu 1 flP-c-
2_t, \)r - L\.

+.J4q.re*r
al - a t' t\

Be{orc me

,,,^!w"
<:r..:ct le' t', Cl ,;uttol,r!)
C'rslo,rr JVP Arrpon Ahmtdabrd

r)

Shri Pure6h Pavan ChruhrB --- Pcrryort No. W326o873 ? ( l-'y
'----o + \;? ltvl

3)



I (' 1):l , r rLll .. I)r I '1, l,rolr ,,1.

: r: Ll \, rilt l,,i( lll.l] l]tl( Lrl , ll, .'l r, , I

l'lrcAILJ ,,ffrrct, thctt, rtt Prtrcttrl,rt ri,'llr. grunr lta.r Jr,{l ,r.rJ I,,,,,,
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VALUATION CERTIFICATE OF ONE GOLD BAR ETTBACTED FROM BROWN
COLOI'RED SEMI SOLID SI'BSTANCE RECOVERED FROM AI(ASH RAVI BIJI,/INI AT
SVPI AIRPORT, AIIIIEDABAD ON 2AIO2I2O2+.
ffi **r**-*1****C.*ffi *****************r**#H.rr*,.*!t:**-*.:}*dr**liffi rffi **

Certificate No: L426 I 2023-24 Dated: 28 /O2 12024

This is to certify that I have checked and examined the One of Gold Bar weighing

819.890 Grams derived from semi solid substance consisting of Gold & Chemical mixed

having Gross weight is 964.670 Grams (Contained in Transparent Plastic Strips). I conhrm

and authenticate the details as given below.

The market value of the aforesaid Gold & tariff value as per the Notification No. 1212024-

Customs (N.T.) dated 15.02.2024 (gold) and Notification No. 13/2024- Customs (N.T.) dated

15.02.2024 (exchange rate), the calculation of total market value based on the unit market value of

gold @ 64120 per 10 grams (999.0 24Kr) and the calculation of total tariff value based on the tariff

value of gold prevailing at the time of valuation @ 53612.10 Rs. per l0 gram (999.0 24Kt) are as

given below: -

sR.
No.

Details of Items
Net

trIeight ta
Gram

Purity
Market
lalue
(Rs)

Tarlff
Value (Rsl

1 Gold Bar 1 819.890 999.O
24}rt 525713s

Total 1 819.890

Place: Ahmedabad

Date: 28 / 02 /2024

ly.b't' t@w'2 il' ; 1,"r.1
(soNr KARTTKEY vASA.rrTRArl

Qr: Certificate-No:142 612023-24 Dated,:28.02.2024 The Deputy Cotunissioner (AIU) SVPI Customs Ahmedabad Recovered From
Akash Ravi Bijlani

v, p-S!-
\)-\

26-oa - r..P

2$-o1^ e'1

@
+91-98795{8309
+91-98795-88821 @ @ info@kvjewe15.in o 301, Golden signature, Bh.Ratnam ComPtex,

C.c.Road Ahmedabad 380006

Registered Vatuer For 6em, JewetLery

Deater, Manulacturer, Erporter and lmporler o[ 6old & oiainond Jewettery

Cdernrent Aooroved lhluer . Cenfed Oramond Grade Cettified Gem Stom l.lentifier

SoN t Knnrt KEY VASANTRAIU

Jewels

4
lr q

An ISO 9OOl Cerrified C@PonY

Reg. No. CAT.Vlll/101/2ml-2@4
(Approved by Govt of india)

N
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PCS

4395602

5257135 4395602



- Statement of Shri Akash Ravi Bijlani, Male, DOB 13.09'199 1, S/o
Ravi Bijlani, Address- BK No. 406, R. No. 01, Nr. Post Office
Ulhasnagar, Thane, Maharashtra, India- 42LOOL, (Mob.-
8600001777) recorded under section 1O8 of Customs Act, 1962
on 28.02.2O24, Passport No. - SO157285

I, Shri Akash Ravi Bijlarri, Male, DOB 13.09.1991, S/o Ravi Bijlani,

Arlclnrss- BK No. 406, R. No. 01, Nr. Post Office Ulhasnagarr, Tharre,

Maharashrra, Inclia- 427007 on being callecl vide Summons F.No.VIII/ l0-

327 / AIU / A/2023-24, claterl-28.02.2024 CBIC Din No. 20240271MN0000287556

bv vclu i.e. the Su1-:e1ip1"n.1ent of Customs, Air Intelligerrce Unit at SVPI

Airport Ahmccla bacl, appear bcfore vou volurrtarily to givc r.ny true ar nrl

correct statement toclay i.e. 28.02.2024.

Before recording my this statement, I have beer.r explainetl the

provisions of Sectiorr 108 of thc Customs Act, "1962 ancl have been explainecl

that giving false evidence in the enquiry proceedings is an offence punishable

urrc-ler Scction .193 of the Inclian Penal Cocle. Further, I havc also L'rcr:r'r

explainecl that nry statement can be usetl against me or against an1' other

person, ir-r these er-rq uiry proceedings or in any other p-rroceeclings as evic'lence

in the court of Law. After having understoocl the saici provisions, I give nrv

true ancl correct statement which is as under:

My rrar-ne, age and residential acldress given above;rre correct. I am

sta_ving at the saicl acldress ancl my age is 32 years. I am working in a private

firm as salesman. I live with my mother, wife at tl-ris above mentiorrcd

ac.lc.lress. Mv n.robile No. is 8600007777. I submit a copv rrf nrv Passport

bearitrg No. S0157285 issuecl on 28.02.2022 anc.l valitl upto 27 02.2028. On

being askecl, I state that I have passed 12tt, Class passed. I can reacl, write ancl

speak Hirrcli anc'l English.

il)A0

Beforc \ ic
(llavi Shan kal Kunra r)

Su perinter.tricn I

(Akash Ravi Bijlani)
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officer:

Q. r.

Ans I

Q.2.

Ans.2

Q.3.

.\ns i

Q-r

Ans.-l

.\ t-t s.5

Q.6.

-.\ r-r s. ('r

Q7

,\ns 7

Q.5

Further,, hc.reafter, I voluntarilv reply the questions as askecl bv the AIU

When & from where clid vou go?

I rvcnt to Dubai ctn25.02.2024 from CSMI, Airport,

N{unrbai Airport, Maharashbra.

What was the purpose of your visit to Dubai?

I went to Dubai for tours arrd travels purpose onlv.

Who bought tickets for vour journey from Duhai b SVPI,

Airport Ahmedabad?

Thc to and from tickets were booked by the pcrson who girrt'n the

golcl irr Dubai.

From where clicl you purchase gold in Dubai? Givc cletails.

I'he golc'l is 1'ru1654t".1 by an unknowrl persorl ancl given to me ir.r

Dubai at Hotcl room.

Have you ever visited abroad earlier? Dicl you smuggle golcl

during your earlicr visit also?

I have 
",isitecl 

to abroacl man1, tinres. But, I harl lrrought golcl first

times.

Why clid you land at Ahmeclabad when you have gone fronr CSIVII

Air1.r611 N{umbai to Dubai?

The ticket for my return journev from Abuclhabi to Al.rn.reclalracl

was cheaper than Dubai to Mumbai. Thereforr,, the ticket from

Abuc{habi to SVPI, Airport Ahmedabad is bookecl bv that person

who given the gold in Dubai.

How c-licl you plan to go to Bhopal, Maclhva Praclesh from SVPI,

Airport Ahmedabad, G ujarat?

I was supposecl to go to Mumbai Maharashtra lry train from SVPI,

Air;-1611, Ahrnedabad.

?\ '&
Bt'fole \lt'

(Ravi Sl'rankar Ktr nta:-)
Su perin tenrlt,n t

(A 5hRa vt tl
o)\4
ijlani)

Parlr' 2 ,;t 4



^ Q.8. Please inform the details of the person to whom you were to

hanc'lover the gold smugglecl by you and where?

As informed, the I don't Know the person. The ps156n meets in

Dubai first time. I do not know Name, aclclress, contact no. etc.

like details of that person. The gold is given by that person ancl

said carry the gold to India and I will give you Rs.10000/- .

To whom the consignment of golcl was supposetl to hanc'lover after

reaching Ahmedabad?

As informed, an unknown person was supposed to come at

Ahnrcdabad to collcct the smuggled gold.

Why you are not cleclared the golcl at Red Charurel of Customs?

I statc that I hacl intentionally not declared the seizcd itr:rns, i.c.,

gold before the Customs Authorities on my arrival at SVP

International Airport Ahmeclabad, as I wantecl to clear it illicitly

ancl evacie payment of Customs Dulv. I am full_v aware that

clearing gold without declaring before Customs, with an intent to

evade payment of customs duty is an offence, under the provisions

of Customs Act, 1,962 ancl Regulations. I also clid not fill anv

Declaration form for declaring clutiable goods to Customs. I agree

that I have done evasion of Customs duty on total 819.890 grams of

24Kt, with purity 999.0 is having market value of Rs.5257135/-

(Fifty Two Lakh Fifty seven thousand one l-rundred thirty five

orrlv) ancl Tariff Value Rs. a395602/- (Rupees Fortv Three lakh

ninty five thousancl six hundred two only) which were recoverecl

from my underwear/undergarments.

Are you aware of customs laws and baggage rules?

Yes, I aware of customs laws and baggage rules. I am fullv aware that

Ans.8

Q.e

Ans.9

Q10

Ans. l0

Q.11

Ans.

J Lr
\

h th /"-
Be

(Ravi Shar-rkar
Superin

fore \'1c

Kumar)
tcrtelcr.rt

(Ak S vi Bijlani)
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clearing gold without declaring before Customs, with arr intent to evarlE

pa\,ment of customs duty is an offence, uncler the provisiorrs o[

C-trstoms Act, 1962 and Regulations.

I have nothing further to state at the moment. I have given mv ar[.:ove

stat('nlerlI voluntarily ancl willingly without any fear, favou r, tl.rre.at, cotrlciort

or cluress an r.l in tokeu of the above statement being true ancl correct, I lrr-rt n.rv

clatecl signaturc. below. I further state that I will present n.rvself bcforc vou

whenever I will be called upon. I have requesteci the offir:er to tr,l.re the

statcnrcrlt cln thc computer ancl the sanre has been tvpecl as pcr mv strv ancl I

further state that I lrave been shown ancl explained the panchrramir in Hincii

ancl Englisl.r ancl I understancl English ancl havc rcrrcl the aforcsaicl

panchrrama ancl my above statement ancl the same is lrue arrd correct.

I lrave reatl rrv statement anc-l iouncl lrue anc'l voluntart' wlrich is coverecl

irr total four pag<'s. In respect of the same, I put my ciated sigr.rature.

\""r,\tr" .LP .JL-
Br l',rt'\it'

i[.l,rr i !1r,rnk,:r I rr nra r']

!1ir |, r-lr t( r) (r('l r t

lAkash Ravi Bijlani;
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OFFICE OF THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS
::AIR INTELLIGENCE UN]T ::

SARDAR VALLABHBHAI PATEI, INTERNATIONAL AIR PORT
AHMEDABAD 38 OO 04
Phone (079) 22a6OO33

F. No. VUr/ 10 327 /AtU /A/2023-24 Date: 28.02.202+

OR.DER UNDER SECTION 1 10 I T) IID (3) OF THE CUSTOMS ACT. 1962

In exercise of power conferred under sub-section (1i oI Seclion 110 oI the Customs
Act, 1962, I, rhe undersigned, order to place One Gold bar weighing 819.890 grams 24Kt

Gold loiol Tariff Value Rs.43,95,6021- and Market Value Rs.52,57,i35/- as on

27 O2.2O24 smuggled by , under seizure on the reasonable belief that the sald goods are
Iiable for confiscation under Section 1I1 of the Customs Act, 1962, due to the reason that
the sard goods have been attempted to be smuggled into India throlrgh SVPI Airport,
Ahmedabad b1' Shri Akash Ravi Bijlani, in form of Gold Bar total weighing 819.890 grams
derived/recovered from the rectum of the passenger and the same was recovered during
the course oI Panchnarna dated 27.02.2024 drawn at SVPI Airport, Ahmedabad.

2. The gcld which was recovered from Shri Akash Ravi Brllarri, is being seized as

under

)

Sr.
No

Detarls oI
Items

PCS Net Weight
in Gram

Market Va,lue
(Rs.)

TariIt Value (Rs. 
)Purity

! :lt.'t cJrir ' or
B.u'

IPu r rl\
9t)e o I )1

Kr)

8 19.890 21 Kt Rs.5257135/ Rs,4395602 /

24 Kr Rs.5257135/ Rs.+395602/] or -f sre sso
I

i

Toral

Further, in exercise of powers conferred under sub section (3) of Scction I l0 Ol rhe
Customs Act, ).962, I, the undersigned, order to place the packing mzrterial i.e.
Undergarments under qeizure on the reasonable belief that the same was usecl for packing
and concealment o[ the above-menLioned gold bar which was attempted to be smuggled
into India in violation of Section 77, Section I32 and Section 135, of Lhe Customs Ac[
r962

Date:12.O2.2024
Place: SVPI Airport, Ahmedabad

(Ravi Shankar Kumar)
Superintendent, Customs(AlU)
SVPI Air Port, Ahmedabad
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